Operating EBITA: Operating EBITA represents the earnings before
financial result, taxes and amortizations of goodwill and similar
rights, as well as before capital gains/losses and other special
items, primarily restructuring costs. Internet losses are included in
the Operating EBITA as of 2002.

Pro-forma figures: Having changed its accounting standards from
the German Commercial Code (HGB) to International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS, formerly IAS) and reported an abbreviated fiscal
year (from July through December 2001), Bertelsmann herewith submits
its first financial statement during which 2002 is identical to the
calendar year. To facilitate comparability, pro-forma figures were
calculated for 2001.These figures assume a scope of consolidation as
at December 31, 2001, i.e. with RTL Group and France Loisirs shown
fully consolidated for the calendar year 2001.

Revenues by Division

2002   Pro forma
   2001
   Division   Germany   International   Total   Total
   Euro   Euro   Euro   Euro
   millions   millions   millions   millions

RTL Group   2,132   2,230   4,362   4,054
   Random House   143   1,852   1,995   2,039
   Gruner + Jahr   1,039   1,761   2,800   2,973
   BMG   252   2,462   2,714   2,982
   Arvato   1,629   2,039   3,668   3,520
   DirectGroup   395   2,312   2,707   3,089

Total for all   5,590   12,656   18,246   18,657
   divisions except
   BertelsmannSpringer

BertelsmannSpringer  364   367   731   748
   Total for all
   Divisions   5,954   13,023   18,977   19,405
   Other   46   4   50   192
   Intercompany revenues (309)   (406)   (715)   (618)
   Consolidated revenues  5,691   12,621   18,312   18,979

Analysis of the Net Income

2002   Pro forma
   2001
   Euro millions   Euro millions
   Operating EBITA by division

RTL Group   465   385
   Random House   168   33
   Gruner + Jahr   226   198
   BMG   125   (79)
   Arvato   217   167
   DirectGroup   (150)   (61)